

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Ave.
Denver CO 80203

Colorado Court of Appeals No. 13CA0517

Published Opinion: 2014 COA 13 (Feb. 13, 2014),
by Hon. Fox J. Navarro, J., concurs, and Jones, J.,
dissents.

Grand County District Court No. 12CV132
Hon. Mary C. Hoak, Judge

Petitioner: SALYNDRA E. FLEURY,
individually, on behalf of Indyka Norris and Sage
Norris, and as surviving spouse of Christopher H.
Norris,

v.

Respondent: INTRAWEST WINTER PARK
OPERATIONS CORPORATION

Attorneys for Respondent

Rietz Law Firm, LLC
Peter W. Rietz, Reg No. 15642
Kimberly A. Viergever, Reg. No. 22096
Brian A. Birenbach, Reg. No. 41754
P.O. Box 5268
Dillon, CO 80435
Telephone (970) 468-0210
Fax (970) 468-0371
peter@rietzlawfim.com
kim@rietzlawfirm.com
brian@rietzlawfirm.com

DATE FILED: May 11, 2015 3:29 PM
FILING ID: 9C7DF1970702C
CASE NUMBER: 2014SC224

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Sup. Ct. No.: 2014SC224

ANSWER BRIEF

Table of Contents

Statement of Issue	1
Statement of Case.....	1
I. Nature of case.....	1
II. Course of proceedings	3
III. Facts alleged in Plaintiff’s complaint.....	4
Standard of Review	7
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument	9
I. The SSA “narrowly” defines the claims that can be brought against ski area operators	9
A. The SSA bars skiers from making “any claim” for injuries resulting from the “inherent dangers and risks of skiing”	10
B. The SSA “broadly” defines “inherent dangers and risks of skiing” to mean “those dangers or conditions that are part of the sport of skiing”	14
C. Section 103(3.5) contains a nonexclusive list of categories of inherent dangers.....	16
II. The statutory definition of inherent dangers includes and encompasses avalanches	28
A. An avalanche is a “danger[] . . . that [is] part of the sport of skiing.....	28

B.	An avalanche is a peril resulting from the listed categories of dangers and conditions in Section 103(3.5), including the intrinsic physical properties of snow	33
C.	Section 103(3.5) does not except avalanches from its purview.	38
D.	Section 103(3.5) encompasses in-bounds avalanches caused by “changing weather; snow conditions as they exist or may change; . . . and variations in steepness or terrain”	45
	Conclusion	48
	C.A.R. 26(f) Addendum of Statutes	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bayer v. Crested Butte</i> , 960 P.2d 70 (Colo. 1998)	13
<i>Bazarewski v. The Vail Corp.</i> , 23 F.Supp.3d 1327 (D. Colo. 2014)	13, 19, 41
<i>Brw, Inc. v. Dufficy & Sons, Inc.</i> , 99 P.3d 66 (Colo. 2004)	7
<i>Carlson v. Ferris</i> , 85 P.3d 504 (Colo. 2003)	27
<i>Cherry Creek Sch. Dist. #5 v. Voleker</i> , 859 P.2d 805 (Colo. 1993)	17
<i>Colorado General Assembly v. Lamm</i> , 700 P.2d 508 (Colo. 1985)	18
<i>Doering ex rel Barrett v. Copper Mtn.</i> , 259 F.3d 1202 (10 th Cir. 2001)	19, 25
<i>Fleury v. Intrawest/Winter Park Operations Corp.</i> , 2013 COA 13	passim
<i>Gifford v. Vail Resorts</i> , 37 Fed.Appx. 486 (10 th Cir. 2002)	25, 37
<i>Graven v. Vail Assoc., Inc.</i> , 909 P.2d 514 (Colo. 1995)	passim
<i>Howe v. People</i> , 496 P.2d 1040 (Colo. 1972)	27
<i>Hyland Hills Park & Recreation Dist. v. Denver Rio Grande W.R.R.Co.</i> , 864 P.2d 569 (Colo. 1993)	21
<i>Johnson v. Bodenhausen</i> , 835 F.Supp.2d 1092 (D. Colo. 2011)	13, 39
<i>Kumar v. Copper Mtn.</i> , 431 Fed.Appx. 736 (10 th Cir. 2011)	passim

<i>League of Women Voters of Colorado v. Davidson</i> , 23 P.3d 1266 (Colo. App. 2001)	27
<i>Lyman v. Town of Bow Mar</i> , 533 P.2d 1129 (Colo. 1975)	17
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 2015 CO 28, (Colo. 2015)	21
<i>People v. Goodale</i> , 78 P.3d 1103 (Colo. 2003).....	15
<i>People v. Hickman</i> , 988 P.2d 628 (Colo. 1999)	22
<i>People v. Martin</i> , 27 P.3d 846 (Colo. 2001)	23
<i>People v. Roggow</i> , 318 P.3d 446 (Colo. 2013)	27
<i>People v. Swain</i> , 959 P.2d 426 (Colo. 1998)	14, 28
<i>People v. Terry</i> , 791 P.2d 374 (Colo. 1990)	17
<i>Pizza v. Wolf Creek Development Corp.</i> , 711 P.2d 671 (Colo. 1985)	10
<i>Preston v. Dupont</i> , 35 P.3d 433 (Colo. 2001)	passim
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384 (1951)	20
<i>Slack v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 5 P.3d 280 (Colo. 2000)	14
<i>Southern Ute Indian Tribe v. King Consolidated Ditch Co.</i> , 250 P.3d 1226 (Colo. 2011)	17
<i>Spahmer v. Gullette</i> , 113 P.3d 158 (Colo. 2006).....	7
<i>Stamp v. Vail Corp.</i> , 172 P.3d 437 (Colo. 2007)	passim
<i>U.S. v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	20

Van Waters & Rogers, Inc. v. Keelan,
840 P.2d 1070 (Colo. 1992)12

Statutes

C.R.S. 2-4-10114
C.R.S. 33-44-102passim
C.R.S. 33-44-103passim
C.R.S. 33-44-104 16, 18, 33
C.R.S. 33-44-10744
C.R.S. 33-44-112passim
C.R.S. 33-44-11412
Ch. 256, Sec. 1 1999 Colo. Sess. Laws 138311
Ch. 341, Sec. 1, 2004 Colo. Sess. Laws 138323, 25

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary, 880 (10th ed. 2014)27

Doug Albromeit, *Inbounds Incidents & Fatalities 2008/09*,
The Avalanche Review, Feb. 2010, p. 26, available at
[http://www.avalanche.org/moonstone/SnowMechanics/
Inbounds%20articles.28.3.pdf](http://www.avalanche.org/moonstone/SnowMechanics/Inbounds%20articles.28.3.pdf).....30, 33

Jason Blevins, *Another Tree Well Death*, Denver Post Blog. Jan. 6,
2010, available at
<http://blogs.denverpost.com/sports/2010/01/06/>37

Jason Blevins, *Recent Colorado Deaths a Sad Reminder that Ski
Resorts not Immune to Avalanches*, Denver Post, Jan. 25,
2012, available at http://www.denverpost.com/ci_17515949
.....29

Karen Bailey, *Avalanche Danger Increasing to High Snow Pattern to Influence Entire Season*,
Rocky Mountain News, Jan. 3, 199029

Tree Well and Snow Immersion Suffocation (SIS) Information:
Home, *available at*
<http://www.deepsnowsafety.org/index.php/>37

Webster's Third New International Dictionary, p. 573 (2002)28
